The following 
changes were made to the Authorised share capital 
of the Company.

The members of the Company, in their meeting held on 
February 3, 2025, considered and approved increase in 
authorized share capital of the Company, from existing H 
15,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen Crores Only) divided into 
1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lakhs Only) Equity Shares 
of H10/- each to H 15,50,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen Crores 
Fifty Lakhs Only) divided into 1,55,00,000 (One Crore 
Fifty-Five Lakhs Only) Equity Shares of H 10/- each. 

The Share Capital of the Company after these changes 
stood as follows as on the date of the Report:

Authorized Capital: The Authorized Capital of the 
Company is H 15,50,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen Crores Fifty 
Lakhs Only) divided into 1,55,00,000 (One Crore Fifty-Five 
Lakhs Only) Equity Shares of H 10 (Rupees Ten Only) each. 

Further, there is no change in the Paid-up Share Capital 
of the Company.

Issued, Subscribed and Paid-Up Capital: The present 
Paid-up Capital of the Company is H 14,67,79,270 
(Rupees Fourteen Crores Sixty Seven Lakhs Seventy 
Nine Thousand Two Hundred Seventy Only) divided into 
1,46,77,927 (One Crore Forty Six Lakhs Seventy Seven 
Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty Seven Only) Equity 
Shares of H 10 (Rupees Ten Only) each.

ALTERATION OF THE ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION AND 
MEMORANDUM OF ASSOCIATION OF THE COMPANY 

The members of the Company, in their meeting held on 
February 3, 2025, considered and approved increase in 
authorized share capital of the Company from existing  
H 15,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen Crores Only) divided into 
1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lakhs Only) Equity Shares 
of H 10 each to H 15,50,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen Crores 
Fifty Lakhs Only) divided into 1,55,00,000 (One Crore 
Fifty-Five Lakhs Only) Equity Shares of H 10 each and 
subsequently alteration in the Capital Clause (Clause V) 
of Memorandum of Association of the Company as under:

“V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is  
H 15,50,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen Crores Fifty Lakhs Only) 
divided into 1,55,00,000 (One Crore Fifty-Five Lakhs 
Only) Equity Shares of H 10 (Rupees Ten Only) each.”

Further, no changes took place in the Articles of 
Association of the Company.

8. DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL
 Constitution of the Board
 As on the date of this Report, the Board comprises the following Directors:

[...]

LLC, the trade license for which was issued on 
November 28, 2024.

4. The Board of Directors on their meeting held on January 
10, 2025 decided to increase in the Authorised Share 
Capital of the Company, from Rs. 15,00,00,000 (Rupees 
Fifteen Crores only) divided into 1,50,00,000 (One Crore 
Fifty Lakhs only) equity shares of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten) 
each to Rs. 15,50,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen Crores Fifty 
Lakhs only) divided into 1,55,00,000 (One Crore Fifty-
Five Lakhs only) equity shares of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten) 
each, by the creation of an additional 5,00,000 equity 
shares of Rs. 10 each and consequent alteration of the 
Memorandum of Association of the Company, which 
was approved by passing Ordinary Resolution by the